

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

NOVO NORDISK INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-806-FLW-LHG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND.....2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.....7

III. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES SUE TO PREVENT HHS’s ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE .....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE ADVISORY OPINION IS NOT REVIEWABLE. ....13

    A. The Advisory Opinion does not constitute final agency action. ....13

    B. Novo’s Attempt to Upend the Settled Operation of the 340B Program is Time-Barred. ....16

II. EVEN IF THE ADVISORY OPINION WERE REVIEWABLE, NOVO’S CLAIMS WOULD FAIL. ....22

    A. Notice-and-comment rulemaking is not required because the Advisory Opinion is an interpretive rule.....22

    B. Novo fails to state a claim on the merits because its obligation to offer discounted drugs to covered entities is imposed by the 340B statute itself.....25

    C. The Advisory Opinion is neither arbitrary nor capricious. ....30

    D. Novo’s takings claims fail as a matter of law.....33

        1. Novo fails to state a private-regulatory-takings claim. ....34

            i. Novo’s voluntary participation in the 340B Program forecloses its private-regulatory-takings claim. ....34

            ii. The challenged obligation, even if a taking, is constitutionally justified by a public purpose. ....37

        2. Novo fails to state an unconstitutional-conditions claim.....39

CONCLUSION.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 No. 4:20-cv-08806, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021).....38

*Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary*,  
 93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996) .....23

*Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016).....35

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....11

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.*,  
 563 U.S. 110 (2011) .....6

*Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....35

*Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986).....35

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....11

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 13, 16

*Berman v. Parker*,  
 348 U.S. 26 (1954) ..... 38, 39

*Biggerstaff v. FCC*,  
 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....18

*Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....35

*Burgess v. Lowery*,  
 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....42

*Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.*,  
 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 38, 39

*Chao v. Rothermel*,  
 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003) .....22

*City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.*,  
526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....42

*Clayton Cnty. v. FAA*,  
887 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2018).....14

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....10

*Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen Cty.*,  
306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....38

*Diliberti v. United States*,  
817 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1987).....17

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....42

*Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA*,  
411 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....18

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....30

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj. (Prometheus)*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....30

*Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey*,  
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....35

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 35, 36

*Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton Beach*,  
366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004).....38

*General Motors Corp. v. EPA*,  
363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....18

*Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech*,  
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 15, 16

*Hall v. Sweet*,  
666 F. App’x 469 (6th Cir. 2016) .....42

*Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....37, 38, 39

*Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....17

*Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 35, 41

*Hughes v. Consol-Pa. Coal Co.*,  
945 F.2d 594 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 38, 39

*Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n (“IEDA”) v. EPA*,  
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....*passim*

*James v. Global Tel\*Link Corp.*,  
No. 13-4989, 2020 WL 998858 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2020)..... 35, 36

*Kannikal v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.*,  
776 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2015) .....17

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 34, 37, 38, 39

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. Duncan*,  
771 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1985) .....38

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....40

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 34, 40, 42

*Lehman v. Nakshian*,  
453 U.S. 156 (1981).....17

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 34, 37, 42

*Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC*,  
206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....11

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

*Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius*,  
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....35

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. EPA*,  
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 15

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) .....13

*Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare*,  
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....36

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....17

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....35

*Neto v. Thompson*,  
No. 20-00618, 2020 WL 7310636 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2020).....11

*Nollan v. California Coastal Commission*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....42

*NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 31, 33

*Ocean Cty. Landfill Corp. v. USA EPA, Region II*,  
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011) .....16

*Paucar v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.*,  
545 Fed. App’x 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....17

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....37

*Pennsylvania Dep’t of Human Servs. v. United States*,  
897 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2018) .....24

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 22, 23

*Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta*,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019) .....19

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges*,  
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019).....40

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 39, 40

*Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*,  
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....18

*Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga*,  
800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 34, 37

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co. (Monsanto)*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 34, 35, 37, 41

*Rumsfeld v. Forum For Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 40, 41

*SBC Inc. v. FCC*,  
414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005) .....30

*Sekula v. FDIC*,  
39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994) .....22

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....23

*Singer v. City of New York*,  
417 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....41

*Soccer Ctrs., LLC v. Zuchowski*,  
No. 17-1024, 2017 WL 4570290 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2017).....11

*St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler*,  
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 35, 36

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
555 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1977) .....35

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....22

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 13, 40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 25, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....25

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....17

42 U.S.C. § 256b.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A).....28  
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)..... 12, 28  
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1) ..... 7, 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A) .....31  
 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1) ..... 2, 39

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992,  
 Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992) .....2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....4  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....11

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a) .....7  
 Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy  
 Services,  
 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996).....*passim*  
 Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services,  
 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010) .....*passim*  
 340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil Monetary Penalties Regulation,  
 82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017).....28  
 Department of Health and Human Services Good Guidance Practices,  
 85 Fed. Reg. 78,770-02 (Dec. 7, 2020) .....32

**Legislative Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992) .....2, 27, 38
